

No. 20-4252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERTA LINDENBAUM,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

REALGY, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Northern District of Ohio

REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

LINDSEY POWELL

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7226

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-5372

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
Defendant May Be Liable for Violations of the Automated-Call Restrictions Consistent with <i>AAPC</i>	3
A. <i>AAPC</i> did not hold the automated-call restriction unconstitutional.....	3
B. Courts do not “rewrite” the law in severing unconstitutional provisions, and such decisions apply retroactively like other judicial determinations.....	6
C. Holding defendant potentially liable for violating a law that has been valid and in effect since 1991 works no unfairness and creates no problem of unequal treatment.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abramson v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19-2523, 2020 WL 7318953 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2020)	16
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	7
<i>American Ass’n of Political Consultants v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	8
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 549 (2020)	12
<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Boisvert v. Carnival Corp.</i> , No. 20-2076 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2021)	16
<i>Bonkuri v. Grand Caribbean Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. 20-60638, 2021 WL 612212 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2021).....	16
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14
<i>Chicago, I. & L.R. Co. v. Hackett</i> , 228 U.S. 559 (1913).....	4
<i>Creasy v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 20-1199, 2020 WL 5761117 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2020).....	16
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	7

Eberle v. Michigan,
232 U.S. 700 (1914)..... 4, 5

Frost v. Corporation Comm’n of Okla.,
278 U.S. 515 (1929)..... 4, 9

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....9, 10, 11

Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 8

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 2, 13

Less v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.,
No. 20-2546, 2021 WL 266548 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2021)..... 16

Massaro v. Beyond Meat, Inc.,
No. 20-510 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2021) 16

McCurley v. Royal Sea Cruises, Inc.,
No. 17-986, 2021 WL 288164 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2021) 16

Miles v. Medcredit, Inc.,
No. 20-1186, 2021 WL 1060105 (E.D. Mont. Mar. 18, 2021) 16

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 10, 11

Rieker v. National Car Care, LLC,
No. 20-901, 2021 WL 210841 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2021) 16

Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
511 U.S. 298 (1994)..... 8

Robinson v. United States,
394 F.2d 823 (6th Cir. 1968) 6

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....7, 11, 12

Shen v. Tricolor Cal. Auto Grp., LLC,
 No. 20-7419, 2020 WL 7705888 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2020)..... 16

Smith v. Caboon,
 283 U.S. 553 (1931)..... 15

Stoutt v. Travis Credit Union,
 No. 20-1280, 2021 WL 99636 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021)..... 16

Talin v. Rite Aid Corp.,
 No. 20-5601 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2021)..... 16

Truax v. Corrigan,
 257 U.S. 312 (1921)..... 9

Trujillo v. Free Energy Sav. Co.,
 No. 19-2072, 2020 WL 8184336 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020)..... 16

United States v. Booker,
 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 8, 9

United States v. Jackson,
 390 U.S. 570 (1968)..... 4

United States v. Miselis,
 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 6

United States v. Under Seal,
 819 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 2016) 15

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 7
